OREGO	N 2994		Vol <u>_mន9_</u> Pag	Je <u>109</u>
epartment of Veter	ans' Allairs MTC	-22271-K		
P08224 Joan Number		ASSUMPT	TION AGREEMENT	
DATE:	October 4,	1989		
	William L.	Shae and Gla	adys R. Shae, husband and wife	4 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 1
PARTIES:				BUYER _O
	Thomas L.	Hunt and Tere	esa L. Hunt, husband and wife	
				SELLER ·
	The Sta	ate of Oregon By And	Through The Director Of Veterans' Affairs	LENDER
		사망가 같이 가지가 즐근거 있는가 	19 12 19 12 13 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	
	quested, all tax stateme	ents are to be sent to: _		
Until a change is re (Tax Account N	quested, all tax stateme	ents are to be sent to: 	William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale	
(Tax Account N	quested, all tax statem 0444068 		William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Address	
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len	quested, all tax statem 0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by:		William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Address Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City	
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len	quested, all tax statem 0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by:		William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Address Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City	- nortgage of the sar
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the	quested, all tax statem 0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36,10) 	William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Addresss Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a not note is secured by a not note is secured by a not not note is secured by a not	
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the	quested, all tax statems 0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36,10 corded in the office of th) 	William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Addresss Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a ner of Klamath county, Oregon, in Volume/Red	el/Book
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the date, and red	quested, all tax statem 0.0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36, 10 corded in the office of th BOOK M-79) 	William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Addresss Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a new colspan="2">Note of Klamath eer of Klamath county, Oregon, in Volume/Ready	el/Book 9
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the date, and red (b) A note in the	quested, all tax statem 0.0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36, 10 corded in the office of th BOOK M-79		William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Addresss Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a new of Klamath con March 8 , 19 7	el/Book 9 rust Deed of the sa
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the date, and red (b) A note in the	quested, all tax statem 0.0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36, 10 corded in the office of th BOOK M-79) 	William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Addresss Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a new colspan="2">Note of Klamath eer of Klamath county, Oregon, in Volume/Ready	el/Book 9 rust Deed of the sai el/Book
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the date, and red (b) A note in the date and red	quested, all tax statems 0.0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36,10 corded in the office of th BOOK M-79 sum of \$ corded in the office of th		William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Address Klamath Falls; OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a new of Klamath eer of Klamath county, Oregon, in Volume/Realistics	el/Book 9 rust Deed of the sau el/Book
(Tax Account N THE PARTIES STA 1. Seller owes Len (a) A note in the date, and red (b) A note in the date and red	quested, all tax stateme 0 0444068 TE THAT: der the debt shown by: sum of \$36,10 corded in the office of th BOOK M-79 sum of \$ corded in the office of th a sum of \$		William L. Shae Name of Buyer 1136 Alandale Mailing Addresss Klamath Falls, OR 97601 City State Zip ch 7 19 79, which note is secured by a mer of March county, Oregon, in Volume/Registry	el/Book 9 rust Deed of the sar el/Book

In this agreement the items mentioned in (a), (b), (c), and (d) will be called "security document" from here on.

2. Seller has sold and conveyed (or is about to sell and convey) to Buyer, all, or a portion, of the property described in the security document. Both Seller and Buyer have asked Lender to release Seller from further liability under or on account of the security document. The property being sold by Seller and bought by Buyer is specifically described as follows:

Lot 30, OLD ORCHARD MANOR, IN THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.

5		ACOL	COMO C			1204 63-4	1. 1. S.
-	1 / / A. H.		JUNG 3	121.FC	юти	ADA	1 /
	IJVER	40000				ADU	VI- A

AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES, SELLER, LENDER, AND JUYER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. UNPAID BALANCE OF SECURED OBLIGATION

The unpaid balance on the loan being assumed is <u>\$ 30,419.71</u> as of <u>September 6</u>

SECTION 2. RELEASE FROM LIABILITY

Seller is hereby released from further liability under or on account of the security document.

SECTION 3. ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY

Except as specifically changed by this Agreement, Buyer agrees to pay the debt shown by the security document. Buyer agrees to perform all of the obligations provided in the security document that were to be performed by Seller when the security document was executed. Buyer agrees to perform those obligations at the time, in the manner, and in all respects as are provided in the security document. Buyer agrees to be bound by all of the terms of SECTION 4. INTEREST RATE AND PAYMENTS

The interest rate is <u>Variable</u> (indicate whether variable or fixed) and will be <u>10.75</u> percent per annum. If this is a variable interest rate loan, the Lender can periodically change the interest rate by Administrative Rule. Changes in the interest rate will change the payment on the loan. The initial principal and interest payments on the loan are \$_320______to be paid monthly. (The payment will change if interest rate is

The payments on the loan being assumed by this agreement may be periodically adjusted by Lender to an amount that will cause the loan to be paid in

SECTION 5. DUE ON SALE

Except for a sale or transfer to the original borrower, the surviving spouse, unremarried former spouse, surviving child or stepchild of the original borrower, or to a veteran eligible for a loan under this chapter and Article XI-A of the Oregon Constitution, only one sale or transfer of the property referred to in ORS 407.275 (2) is permitted after July 20, 1983. In the event of a second sale or transfer of the property, or any part thereof, the entire unpaid balance of the loan for the property may become immediately due and payable at the discretion of the Director as prescribed by rule.

SECTION 6. TAX AND INSURANCE RESERVES

Subject to any limitations set by applicable law, at the Lender's discretion, or by Oregon Revised Statute, the Buyer shall maintain-with Lenderreserves for payment of taxes, assessments, and insurance if applicable. Such reserves shall be created by Buyer's advance payment or monthly payments of a sum estimated by Lender to be sufficient to produce, at least 15 days before due, amounts at least equal to the taxes and assessments payments or a sum estimated by Lender to be sufficient to produce, at least 15 days before due, amounts at least equal to the taxes and assessments to be paid. The amount of such monthly payment would be approximately 1/12 of the annual property taxes. Buyer shall pay on demand any additional to be paid. The amount of such monthly payment, would be approximately 1/12 of the annual property taxes. Duyer shall pay on demand any additional amount which may be deemed necessary for the payment of such taxes, assessments, and insurance premiums. If, 15 days before payment is due, the reserve funds are insufficient, Buyer shall, upon demand, pay any deficiency to Lender. The reserve funds shall be held by Lender as a general deposit from Buyer and shall constitute a non-interest bearing debt from Lender to Buyer, which Lender may satisfy by payment of the taxes and assessments and insurance premiums required to be paid by Buyer as they become due. Lender does not hold the reserve funds in trust for Buyer, and Lender is not the agent of Buyer for payment of the taxes; assessments, and insurance premiums required to be paid by Buyer.

SECTION 7. LATE PAYMENT

If the Lender has not received the full amount of any payment by the end of 30 calendar days after the date it is due, he may impose a late charge to the Buyer. The amount of the charge will be not more than 5 percent of the overdue payment of principal and interest. The late charge may be charged

SECTION 8. AMORTIZATION

The Lender may increase payments of principal and other payment terms of the loan when the balance of the loan will not amortize within the terms of

SECTION 9. INTERPRETATION

In this agreement, the singular number includes the plural and the plural number includes the singular. If this agreement is executed by more than the person, firm, or corporation as Buyer, the obligations of each such person, firm, or corporation shall be joint and several.

SECTION 10. LIMITATIONS

To the full extent permitted by law, Buyer waives the right to plead any statute of limitations as a defense to any obligations and demands secured by or

Page 2 of 3

SELLERX

BUYER <u>Fillion J. Shen</u> William L. Shae BUYER <u>Shellin J. Shen</u> Gladys R. Shae Go attorneyon feet Sm. Harrys R. Shen

Thomas

19346

_____ 19__89

Teresa L. Hunt

P08224 Loan Number

and the second	
STATE OF OREGON) _{) ss} 193
COUNTY OF) ssOctober, 19 89
Personally approach the scale	
and according used the roregoing instrum	ent to be the in voluntary act and deed.
	Before me: _/Justic A. Kedd
STATE OF OREGON	My Commission Expires: 11/16/91
COUNTY OF Klamath] ssOctober19 89
Personally appeared the above named	
	william L. SHAE for himselfand as attorney-in-fact for
e - C	Before me: Tusti S. Kedd
	My Commission Expires: ////Co/9/ Notary Public For Oregon
	······
Signed this day	of October 19 ⁸⁹
	DIRECTOR OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS - Lender
	By: JoyceUD. Emerson
STATE OF OREGON	ACCounts Services London-1
Personally opposed the	Accounts Services Leadworker ss October 4 1989 Joyce D. Emerson s authorized to sign the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Director of Veterans' Affairs, and that his (her)
COUNTY OF	
COUNTY OF	
COUNTY OF	
COUNTY OF <u>Marion</u> Personally appeared the above named <u>named</u> and, being duly sworn, did say that he (she) is signature was his (her) voluntary act and der FOR COUNTY RECORDING INFORMATION C ATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KL	
COUNTY OF <u>Marion</u> Personally appeared the above named <u>named</u> and, being duly sworn, did say that he (she) is signature was his (her) voluntary act and deviation of the second seco	
COUNTY OF <u>Marion</u> Personally appeared the above named <u>named</u> and, being duly sworn, did say that he (she) is signature was his (her) voluntary act and deviation of the second seco	
COUNTY OF	SS October 4 19 Joyce D. Emerson 11 Sauthorized to sign the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Director of Veterans' Affairs, and that his (her) Before me: My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: Notary Public For Oregon 05/22/93 Notary Public For Oregon DNLY AMATH: ss. Mountain Title Co. the 12th Mortgages on Page 19345 Evelyn: Blehn County Clerk By Oauline MullomolMe DepARIMENT OF VETER : DEPARIMENT OF VETER :
COUNTY OF	35 October 4 19 89 Joyce D. Emerson 311 311 sauthorized to sign the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Director of Vetajans' Affairs, árid that his (her) 91 ed. Before me: 91 91 My Commission Expires: Notary Public For Oregon 05/22/93 DNLY AMATH: ss. Mountain Title Co. the 12th day Mortgages on Page 19345 day Mortgages on Page 19345 day To: DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS OREGON VETERANS: AFFAIRS
COUNTY OF	
COUNTY OF	Joyce D. Emerson Joyce D. Emerson sauthorized to sign the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Director of Veterans' Affairs, and that his (her) Before me: My Commission Expires: Notary Public For Oregon 05/22/93 DNLY AMATH: ss. Mountain Title Co. the at 10:17 o'clock AM, and duly recorded in Vol. M89 Mortgages on Page 19345 Evelyn: Blehn County Clerk By Dawlace Mulleradue To: DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS OREGON VETERANS: AFFAIRS
COUNTY OFPersonally appeared the above named and, being duly sworn, did say that he (she) is ignature was his (her) voluntary act and devi- ignature was his (her) voluntary act and devi- gence country RECORDING INFORMATION CO NTE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KL ad for record at request of OctA.D., 1989 of \$18.00	
COUNTY OF	

a state of